
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

24th February 2020

Notice of meeting:

Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee
Monday, 2nd March, 2020 at 2.00 pm

The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, 
High Street, Coleford, GL16 8HG

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest.

3.  To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 1 - 10

4.  Public Question Time.

5.  AONB Unit 2020/21 Work Programme. 11 - 20

6.  Review of Designated Landscapes in England and Wales. 21 - 22

7.  Sustainable Development Fund & HCF AONB Fund update. 23 - 24

8.  AONB Management Plan Review. 25 - 26

9.  Ash Die Back update. 27 - 30

10.  Wye Valley River Festival 2020 update. 31 - 36

11.  National Association for AONBs. 37 - 38

12.  Partner and AONB Unit progress reports and updates. 39 - 40

Public Document Pack



13.  Dates of future meetings of the Joint Advisory Committee for 2020/21:

To be held at 2.00pm in the Forest of Dean District Council Chamber, 
Coleford:

Monday 6th July 2020. 
Monday 2nd November 2020.
Monday 1st March 2021 (tbc).

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

Local Authority Members with Voting Powers
Gloucestershire:
T. Hale
P. Molyneux

Herefordshire:
B. Durkin
J. Hardwick
P. Symonds
Y. Watson

Monmouthshire:
L. Jones
D. Dovey
M. Lane
A.E. Webb

Forest of Dean:
D. Wheeler
C. McFarling

Town / Parish Community Councils with Voting Powers
C. Evers – Gloucestershire Association of Parish / Town Councils
R. Gething – Herefordshire Association Local Councils
Councillor G. Powell – One Voice Wales

Co-opted Members with Voting Powers
Dr. G. Peterken – Voluntary Conservation Sector in Gloucestershire
B. Nash - Voluntary Conservation Sector in Herefordshire
A. Thomas - Voluntary Conservation Sector in Monmouthshire
R. Goodwin – Country Land and Business Association
M. Price – National Farmers Union

Co-opted Members 
[...]
o share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals. 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, High Street, Coleford, 

GL16 8HG on Monday, 4th November, 2019 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor A. Webb (Chair)

Elected Members (with voting powers)

Monmouthshire County Council

County Councillors: D. Dovey and M. Lane

Gloucestershire County Council

Councillor T. Hale

Herefordshire Council

Councillors:  B. Durkin, J. Hardwick, P. Symonds and Y. Watson

Forest of Dean District Council

Councillors:  D. Wheeler and M. Topping (substituting for C. 
McFarling)

Town / Parish Community Councils with voting powers

GAPTC - Mr.   C. Evers
HALC -  Mr. R. Gething

Co-opted Members (with voting powers)

Voluntary Conservation Sector in Gloucestershire - Dr. G. Peterken
Voluntary Conservation Sector in Herefordshire - Mr. B. Nash
Voluntary Conservation Sector in Monmouthshire Mr. A. Thomas

Co-opted Members (without voting powers)

Wye Valley Society - Mr. C. Barron
National Farmers Union Wales - Mr. D. Price 

Technical Advice Officers

Wye Valley AONB Manager – Mr. A. Blake
Monmouthshire County Council – Mr. M. Lewis
Gloucestershire County Council – Mr. R. Niblett
Monmouthshire County Council – Mr. R. Williams

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, High Street, Coleford, 

GL16 8HG on Monday, 4th November, 2019 at 2.00 pm

APOLOGIES:

Councillor C. McFarling and Mr. M. Price (NFU).

1. Election of Chair 

We elected County Councillor A. Webb as Chair.

2. Appointment of Vice Chair 

We appointed Councillor D. Wheeler as Vice-Chair.

3. Introductions and New Members 

The Chair welcomed Her
[...]
or the AONB Unit during the 
forthcoming financial year.

Recommendations

That the JAC endorses the AONB Unit Work Programme for 2020/2021

Key Issues
 The attached table sets out the proposed business plan for the AONB Unit in the form of 

the Work Programme 2020/2021. 
 During the year it is anticipated that the AONB Unit will consolidate at just under 8 FTE 

staff which builds on the reduced capacity in the previous/current year.
 Priorities include the publishing of the revised AONB Management Plan 2020-2025, 

delivering the fourth Wye Valley River Festival; the Gilpin2020 celebrations; the 
Restoring Our Amazing River project (on the England side of the AONB); ongoing Green 
Infrastructure and Natural Flood Management projects (predominantly in the 
Monmouthshire part of the AONB); and the Welsh Government ‘Sustainable Landscapes 
Sustainable Places’ funding, while continuing a range of existing activities and projects 
and retaining enough flexibility to pursue new funding opportunities and develop new 
initiatives.

 The capacity of the AONB Unit is stretched but the budgets in the Work Programme have 
been approved by the AONB Steering Group and submitted to DEFRA and Natural 
Resources Wales (NRW).

 The AONB Unit budget is £270,750 and additional funding programmes, grants and 
match funding is anticipated to exceed £1million levered into the AONB during the year.   

 This is the final year of a 3 year funding agreement with NRW and will be the start of a 
new core funding settlement with DEFRA, the details of which are yet to be confirmed.

 Welsh Government are working on the new one year Sustainable Landscapes Sustainable 
Places (SLSP) capital funding programme and are proposing to increase the Sustainable 
Development Fund (SDF) for the year, the details of which are dependent on 
confirmation of the Welsh Government budget settlement.

Reasons
The main tasks in the year ahead are:
 finalising the adoption and publication of the statutory
[...]
programme 
of events to celebrate the 250th anniversary of 
Gilpin and the Wye Tour, including walks; talks; 
exhibitions; and Big Draw event in October 2020.

 Reprint of Walks leaflets 
 Ongoing repair & maintenance of 

Overlooking the Wye infrastructure

[6,500]

[8,000]

[5,000]

WV-H1 Initiate and encourage schemes, policy development, advice and sympathetic 
management through partnerships and positive action to conserve, enhance and 
promote the historic environment, in conjunction with landowners, national agencies 
and other relevant organisations
WV-H3 Promote the understanding and enjoyment of the cultural heritage and historic 
environment 
WV-P5 Develop and promote the AONB as a model of sustainable development, 
landscape management, transportation, access and rural regeneration through 
exemplary initiatives setting standards for other areas

AONBM/ 
DO & IO

Dec 
2020

AONB Unit costs £246,749
AONB Budget Sub-total £24,000

TOTAL AONB Budget £270,749
non-AONB funding augmenting AONB output [c£1,049,000]

P
age 20



TECHNICAL OFFICERS’ WYE VALLEY AONB 
WORKING PARTY REPORT JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

2nd March 2020

REVIEW OF DESIGNATED LANDSCAPES IN ENGLAND AND WALES 

Purpose

To advise members of the progress following the respective Reviews of Designated 
Landscapes in Wales and England. 

FOR INFROMATION

Key Issues
 The Welsh AONB lead officers continue to meet with Welsh Government, Natural 

Resources Wales, the National Association for AONBs and the Welsh National Parks to 
progress the ‘Valued and Resilient’ statement.

 Welsh Government officials are currently finalising proposals for capital funding schemes 
for the Designated Landscapes, including a Sustainable Landscapes Sustainable Places 
scheme and augmented funding for the Sustainable Development Fund. 

 The ‘Landscapes Review’ of Designated Landscapes (National Parks and AONBs) in 
England, chaired by Julian Glover, was published in September 2019 with 27 ‘Proposals’ 
for Gove
[...]
.pdf

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/designated-landscapes-national-parks-and-aonbs-2018-review
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/designated-landscapes-national-parks-and-aonbs-2018-review
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/areas-outstanding-natural-beauty-national-parks-2018-report%20.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/areas-outstanding-natural-beauty-national-parks-2018-report%20.pdf


TECHNICAL OFFICERS’ WYE VALLEY AONB 
WORKING PARTY REPORT JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

2nd March 2020

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT FUND AND HEREFORDSHIRE COMMUNITY 
FOUNDATION WYE VALLEY AONB FUND

Purpose

To update members on the AONB Sustainable Development Fund (SDF) and the Wye Valley 
AONB Fund with Herefordshire Community Foundation (HCF).
 
Recommendation

That the JAC 
A. welcomes Welsh Government’s proposed enhancement to the Sustainable 

Development Fund
B. welcomes the establishment of the Wye Valley AONB Fund with Herefordshire 

Community Foundation (HCF).

Key Issues
 The SDF Assessment Panel has fully allocated the £55,000 Sustainable Development 

Fund (SDF) in Wales in 2019/20 (see attached table). 
 The Welsh Government has informally advised that the SDF allocation for 2020/21 will 

be increased to be in the region of £100,000, subject to confirmation of budget.
 The Wye Valley AONB Fund with Herefordshire Community Foundation (HCF) has 

been fully established with £10,000 for immediate funding alongside an Endowment 
Fund, currently of £50,000.

 Herefordshire Community Foundation have set up the facility for people to donate £5 to 
the AONB Fund by texting 'WVAONB' to 70085.

Reasons
Welsh Government officers have advised that it is proposed to increase the SDF in 2020/21 
up to £100,000 subject to approval of Welsh Government budgets. The SDF will continue to 
provide an exceptional opportunity for organisations, individuals and community groups to 
apply for grant aid for innova
[...]
or 
19 years in Wales. It is administered by the Wye Valley AONB Unit and is a delegated fund 
from Welsh Government.  The Herefordshire Community Foundation (HCF) host and manage 
the Wye Valley AONB Fund as a legacy of the Overlooking the Wye Landscape Partnership 
Scheme and on behalf of the Wye Valley AONB Partnership. 

2019/20  Sustainable Development Fund (SDF) grants approved

years Total SDF  2019/20
     Code Applicant Project Title

This Total  Cost Grant %

WV00 YR19W Wye Valley 
AONB Unit 10% Admin 1 1    £5,500

WV01 YR19W
Gwent 
Wildlife Trust GWT Trainees 1 2 £2,192 £900 41%

WV02 YR19W Gwent 
Wildlife Trust

GWT Machinery 
& Habitat 
Management 
Project

1 1 £35,360 £7,500 21%

WV03 YR19W
Wye Valley 
AONB 
Partnership

Wye Valley 
River Festival 
2020

1 2 £106,300 £25,000 24%

WV04 YR19W Mike Anstey Porthcasseg 
Farm 1 1 £2,000 £1,000 50%

WV05 YR19W Arborealists
Monmouth 
Museum 
Exhibition

1 1 £14,286 £3,000 21%

WV06 YR19W
Wye Valley 
AONB 
Partnership

Japanese 
Knotweed 
Control Tintern

2 2 £2,325 £1,725 74%

WV07 YR19W
Wye Valley 
AONB 
Partnership

Wye Valley 
River Festival 
2020

1 2 £106,300 £10,375 10%

TOTALS (to date) £162,463 £55,000 Av34%
Remaining from £55,000 £0

Page 24



TECHNICAL OFFICERS’ WYE VALLEY AONB 
WORKING PARTY REPORT JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

2nd March 2020

AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW

Purpose

To advise of on-going progress with the AONB Management Plan review.

FOR INFORMATION

Key Issues 

 A total of 24 organisations and individuals submitted comments on the Consultation Draft 
AONB Management Plan 2020-25, amounting to approximately 200 specific comments. 

 The assimilation of the consultation responses into the final draft of the AONB 
Management Plan is underway.

 A Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Appropriate Assessment for the 
Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA) of the Plan is now underway which needs to be 
completed before the Plan can be formally adopted by the local authorities and 

[...]
The SEA and HRA are underway but it is not anticipated that they will significantly alter the 
Management Plan as the Plan review and drafting has taken full account of the strategic and 
environmental impacts throughout. A report on the implications of the SEA and any 
subsequent modifications will be presented to the next JAC meeting along with the finalised 
version of the AONB Management Plan.

Background

The CRoW Act 2000 (Sections 89 and 90) require local authorities to act jointly and publish 
an AONB Management Plan for their AONB, at not more than five year intervals, which 
formulates their policy for the management of their AONB and for the carrying out of their 
functions in relation to it.   

Page 26



Agenda Item

TECHNICAL OFFICERS’ WYE VALLEY AONB 
WORKING PARTY REPORT JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

2nd March 2020

ASH DIE BACK

Purpose

To inform members of the most recent assessment of the Ash Die Back disease and effects on 
the Wye Valley.

FOR INFORMATION

Key Issues 

 Ash trees are the UK's third most common tree and an important tree in woodlands and 
hedgerows in the Wye Valley.

 The future of Ash is threatened by ash dieback; a disease caused by a fungus which is 
fatal in about 85% of Ash trees. 

 2019 was the first year when Ash Die Back was observed significantly widespread 
throughout the Wye Valley. 

 It is the most significant tree disease to hit the UK since Dutch Elm disease in the 1970s.
 Ash Die Back will have a substantial impact on the landscape and wildlife, exacerbated 

by the current climate and ecological emergencies. 
 Landowners need to evaluate the social, economic and environmental risks of dead or 

dying Ash trees, particularly along roadside and publicly accessible places.
 The impact of the disease is likely to become more obvious in 2020, both through the 

prevalence of dead or diseased trees in the landscape and the visibility of the removal of 
high risk trees in well-frequented places.

Reasons

Ash is 
[...]
sites.pdf
https://www.gloucestershirenature.org.uk/forum/nature-recovery/ash-dieback-position-statement
https://www.gloucestershirenature.org.uk/forum/nature-recovery/ash-dieback-position-statement


This page is intentionally left blank



TECHNICAL OFFICERS’ WYE VALLEY AONB 
WORKING PARTY REPORT JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

2nd March 2020

WYE VALLEY RIVER FESTIVAL 2020

Purpose

To inform members of the provisional programme for the Wye Valley River Festival 2020.
 
FOR INFORMATION

Key Issues 
 Funding for the Wye Valley River Festival 2020 has been secured from Arts Council 

England, the AONB Sustainable Development Fund (SDF), Visit Wales, Arts Council of 
Wales, and many other sources (see attached appendix).

 The programme of events for the Wye Valley River Festival is being finalised for the 
main festival fortnight between 2nd & 17th May 2020 based on the theme of ‘Time’. 
Programme highlights are attached below.

 A range of school and community workshops are planned for the run up to the Festival to 
create props and build engagement. 

 AONB Volunteers and the AONB Youth Rangers have been working in the woods 
making walking staves for the Festival.

 The Wye Valley AONB Unit recently won a South East Wales Tourism Innovation 
Award for the Wye Valley River Festival.

Reasons
The Wye Valley River Festival is a Wye Valley AONB Partnership project, led by the Wye 
Valley AONB unit, Desperate Men and Phillipa Haynes in a unique and creative collaboration 
between arts and environment professionals, who develop, produce and deliver the Festival 
with stakeholders and the communities in and around the Wye Valley AONB. 

The Festival is supported and funded by the Wye Valley AONB Partnership, Arts Council 
England, the Sustainable Development Fund (SDF) from Welsh Government, Arts Council of 
Wales, Visit Wales, Forestry England, Foresters’ Forest Landscape Partnership supported by 
the Heritage Lottery Fund, Environment Agency, Cadw and in-kind support f
[...]
of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)
 Help nature to recover and flourish across the whole landscape
 Get involved and make your voice heard

The Festival also hosts two significant conferences; 
 ‘Art in Landscape’ on Wednesday 12th -13th May; with the NAAONB and fellow 

AONBs coming together for a day of knowledge transfer and networking to consider 
future national & local collaboration. The NAAONB have Arts Council England 
funding to explore the relationship between arts and landscape and the engagement of 
artists and producers, in order to ensure our most precious landscapes are more 
accessible and more widely understood and appreciated by the nation.

 ‘Creative Landscapes’ on Thursday 14th May; with land stewards and creatives from 
across England and Wales sharing ideas and experiences in co-creating 
transformational and inclusive arts experiences, with a particular focus on diversity, 
access, sustainability and climate change.

The AONB Unit retain a core focus and supervisory overview of the programme and the 
Festival Team. The Festival will be the dominant focus for the work of the AONB Unit over 
the next 3 months.  

Background
The River Festival provides a unique opportunity to engage new audiences with the AONB, 
broadening understanding through art and reaching a more diverse public. Outdoor art has 
been called ‘the most egalitarian form of art’. It’s often free to access and invites people to 
have their own experience of both the art and its setting. The creative exploration of place, 
through music, painting, poetry, and dance opens up the experience of landscape beyond the 
world of science and policy and helps us better understand our place in the world. With better 
understanding comes better stewardship; the basis of a more sustainable future.

Page 32



Wye Valley River Festival 2020 - Outline Programme 

Pre-Festival
April/ May: Outreach Workshops in schools and communities, a series of workshops for 
schools, communities and vo
[...]
www.migrations.uk/
http://www.diversecity.org.uk/
http://www.wyevalleyaonb.org.uk/
http://naturalresources.wales/
http://marcrees.com/
http://www.citrusarts.co.uk/
http://cadw.gov.wales/
https://www.parerstudio.com/fantastic-planet/


The Wye Valley River Festival has secured funding from the following sources:-

Arts Council England
SDF
Visit Wales
AONB & WVRF 
Ticket Sales* 
Arts Council of Wales
Welsh Government
Cadw
Environment Agency
Forestry Commission
Foresters' Forest
Sponsorship/Town Councils*
Advertising*
Food Concession*

£70,000
£50,000
£50,000
£26,135
£26,020
£25,000
£22,500
£9,600
£5,000
£5,000
£5,000
£3,000
£2,520
£2,500

TOTAL £302,475
* unsecured £34,040

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



TECHNICAL OFFICERS’ WYE VALLEY AONB 
WORKING PARTY REPORT JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

2nd March 2020

NAAONB UPDATE

Purpose

To advise members of activity through the National Association for Areas of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (NAAONB).

FOR INFORMATION

Key Issues
 The AONB Manager attended the National Association for Areas of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty (NAAONB) Chairman’s Conference and AGM on 28th November 
2019 which focused on taking the Glover Review forward.

 The ‘Taking the Lead’ programme of professional training for staff has concluded 
which both the AONB Development Officer and AONB Community Links Officer 
participated in.

 The AONB Manager attended the AONB Lead Officers’ meeting in Birmingham on 
10th& 11th February.

 A consortium of 11 AONBs are participating in DEFRA ‘Tests & Trials’ for the new 
post Brexit agri-environment Environmental Land Management Scheme (ELMS).

 NAAONB staff facilitated a joint training day for the Wye Valley & Shropshire Hills 
AONB teams.

 The annual National AONB ‘Landscapes for Life’ Conference will take place in 
Exeter on 7th - 9th July.

NAAONB Chairman’s Conference
The Landscapes for Life Chairmen’s Conference took place on Thursday 28th November 
2019 in London, during the pre-elect

Minutes of the meeting

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held

at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, High Street, Coleford,
GL16 8HG on Monday, 2nd March, 2020 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor A. Webb (Chair)
Elected Members (with voting powers)
Monmouthshire County Council
County Councillors: D. Dovey and M. Lane
Herefordshire Council
Councillor P. Symonds
Forest of Dean District Council
Councillor S. Phelps
Town / Parish Community Councils with voting powers
Nation Farmers Union - Mr. M. Price
GAPTC - Mr. C. Evers
One Voice Wales - Councillor G. Powell
Co-opted Members (without voting powers)
Wye Valley Society - Mr. C. Barron
Local Tourism Sector - Ms. K. Ballard
River Wye Preservation Trust - Mr. R. Hesketh
National Farmers Union Wales - Mr. D. Price
Technical Advice Officers
Wye Valley AONB Manager - Mr. A. Blake
Monmouthshire County Council - Mr. M. Lewis

Gloucestershire County Council - Mr. R. Niblett
Monmouthshire County Council - Mr. R. Williams



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, High Street, Coleford,
GL16 8HG on Monday, 2nd March, 2020 at 2.00 pm
APOLOGIES:
Councillors: L. Jones, B. Durkin, J. Hardwick, Y. Watson, D. Wheeler, C. McFarling.

Dr. G. Peterken, Mr. B. Nash, Ms. H. Dale, Ms. H. McDowell and Mr. R. Gething.

1. Declarations of Interest

None.

2. Confirmation of Minutes

The minutes of the Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee dated 4" November
2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

In doing so, the AONB Manager informed the Joint Advisory Committee that:

e A representative from the Environment Agency had been invited to today’s
meeting. However, due to the recent unprecedented flooding events that had
occurred across the Country, the representative had been unable to attend. It
was hoped that a representative from the Environment Agency would be able to
attend the next Joint Advisory Committee meeting in July 2020.

e A report regarding transport collaboration will be presented to a future meeting of
the Joint Advisory Committee. It was noted that some local authorities within the
Wye Valley AONB are currently updating their transport policies. The Wye Valley
AONB Unit will be included as part of the consultation process.

3. Public Question Time

There were no members of the public present.

4. AONB Unit 2020/21 Work Programme

We received a report regarding the proposed business plan for the AONB Unit during
the forthcoming financial year.

In doing so, the following information was noted:

e During the year it is anticipated that the AONB Unit will consolidate at just under
eight Full time equivalent (FTE) staff which builds on the reduced capacity in the
previous / current year.

e Periorities include the publishing of the revised AONB Management Plan 2020-2025,
delivering the fourth Wye Valley River Festival; the Gilpin2020 celebrations; the
Restoring Our Amazing River project (on the England side of the AONB); ongoing
Green Infrastructure and Natural Flood Management projects (predominantly in the
Monmouthshire part of the AONB); and the Welsh Government ‘Sustainable



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, High Street, Coleford,
GL16 8HG on Monday, 2nd March, 2020 at 2.00 pm

Landscapes Sustainable Places’ funding, while continuing a range of existing
activities and projects and retaining enough flexibility to pursue new funding
opportunities and develop new initiatives.

e The capacity of the AONB Unit is stretched but the budgets in the Work Programme
have been approved by the AONB Steering Group and submitted to DEFRA and
Natural Resources Wales (NRW).

e The AONB Unit budget is £270,750 and additional funding programmes, grants and
match funding is anticipated to exceed £1million levered into the AONB during the
year.

e This is the final year of a three year funding agreement with NRW and will be the
start of a new core funding settlement with DEFRA, the details of which are yet to be
confirmed.

e Welsh Government is working on the new one year Sustainable Landscapes
Sustainable Places (SLSP) capital funding programme and is proposing to increase
the Sustainable Development Fund (SDF) for the year, the details of which are
dependent on confirmation of the Welsh Government budget settlement.

Having received the report, the following points were noted:

e In response to a question raised regarding the control of deer and wild boar it
was noted that the AONB Unit is not directly involved in this matter. This is
managed and monitored by landowners, Forestry England and woodland owners
and culling takes place when appropriate.

e The AONB Manager will be attending a meeting in the Forest of Dean in due
course in which these issues will be discussed as part of that meeting. He will
report back to the Joint Advisory Committee regarding this matter.

e In response to a question raised requesting that the AONB Work Programme be
refined to increase flood management resilience, it was noted that some of the
new capital funding being received via Welsh Government will be targeted at
improving recreational infrastructure, which will address some of the damage that
has occurred recently due to the unprecedented flooding events.

e A request was made for officer time to be identified when implementing the
projects outlined in the report.

We resolved to endorse the AONB Unit Work Programme for 2020/2021.

5. Review of Designated Landscapes in England and Wales

We received a report regarding progress following the respective Reviews of
Designated Landscapes in Wales and England.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, High Street, Coleford,

GL16 8HG on Monday, 2nd March, 2020 at 2.00 pm

In doing so, the following information was noted:

The Welsh AONB lead officers continue to meet with Welsh Government, Natural
Resources Wales, the National Association for AONBs and the Welsh National
Parks to progress the ‘Valued and Resilient’ statement.

Welsh Government officials are currently finalising proposals for capital funding
schemes for the Designated Landscapes, including a Sustainable Landscapes
Sustainable Places scheme and augmented funding for the Sustainable
Development Fund.

The ‘Landscapes Review’ of Designated Landscapes (National Parks and AONBs)
in England, chaired by Julian Glover, was published in September 2019 with 27
‘Proposals’ for Government.

The Conservative manifesto stated “We welcome the Glover Review” and it is
anticipated that a formal response to it will be made by the Government later in the
year.

We noted the report.

6. Sustainable Development Fund & HCF AONB Fund update

We received a report regarding the AONB Sustainable Development Fund (SDF) and
the Wye Valley AONB Fund with Herefordshire Community Foundation (HCF).

In doing so, the following information was noted:

The SDF Assessment Panel has fully allocated the £55,000 Sustainable
Development Fund (SDF) in Wales in 2019/20.

The Welsh Government has informally advised that the SDF allocation for 2020/21
will be increased to be in the region of £100,000, subject to confirmation of budget.

The Wye Valley AONB Fund with Herefordshire Community Foundation (HCF) has
been fully established with £10,000 for immediate funding alongside an Endowment
Fund, currently of £50,000.

Herefordshire Community Foundation has established the facility for people to
donate £5 to the AONB Fund by texting 'WVAONB' to 70085.

Having received the report, the following points were noted:

e Promotion of the endowment fund is still in its early stages but it is intended to

address this matter, going forward.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, High Street, Coleford,

GL16 8HG on Monday, 2nd March, 2020 at 2.00 pm

e The AONB Unit has had a 1.4% increase in its settlement from Defra, a modest
but welcome increase in the AONB budget for 2020/21. A response is awaited
from the Glover review.

We resolved:

i) to welcome Welsh Government's proposed enhancement to the Sustainable
Development Fund.

ii) to welcome the establishment of the Wye Valley AONB Fund with Herefordshire
Community Foundation (HCF).

7. AONB Management Plan Review

We received a report regarding on-going progress with the AONB Management Plan
review.

In doing so, the following information was noted:

A total of 24 organisations and individuals submitted comments on the Consultation
Draft AONB Management Plan 2020-25, amounting to approximately 200 specific
comments.

The assimilation of the consultation responses into the final draft of the AONB
Management Plan is underway.

A Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Appropriate Assessment for the
Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA) of the Plan is now underway which needs to
be completed before the Plan can be formally adopted by the local authorities and
government agencies.

It is intended that the finalised version of the AONB Management Plan 2020-2025
will be presented for adoption at the next Joint Advisory Committee meeting on 61"
July 2020.

We noted the report.

8. Ash Die Back update

We received a report regarding the most recent assessment of the Ash Die Back
disease and effects on the Wye Valley.

In doing so, the following information was noted:

Ash trees are the UK's third most common tree and an important tree in woodlands
and hedgerows in the Wye Valley.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, High Street, Coleford,

GL16 8HG on Monday, 2nd March, 2020 at 2.00 pm

The future of Ash is threatened by Ash Die back; a disease caused by a fungus
which is fatal in about 85% of Ash trees.

2019 was the first year when Ash Die Back was observed significantly widespread
throughout the Wye Valley.

It is the most significant tree disease to hit the UK since Dutch EIm disease in the
1970s.

Ash Die Back will have a substantial impact on the landscape and wildlife,
exacerbated by the current climate and ecological emergencies.

Landowners need to evaluate the social, economic and environmental risks of dead
or dying Ash trees, particularly along roadside and publicly accessible places.

The impact of the disease is likely to become more obvious in 2020, both through
the prevalence of dead or diseased trees in the landscape and the visibility of the
removal of high risk trees in well-frequented places.

Having received the report, the following points were noted:

e In the summer of 2019, there had been a rapid spread of Ash Die Back at the Old

Station, Tintern. Significant felling works are being undertaken this week on
safety grounds. The contract will take about three to four weeks to complete.

e Further inspections will be undertaken in the coming months and other infected

sites are likely to be identified. Private landowners with infected trees will be
served notice.

e There are estimated to be half a million Ash trees in Herefordshire that are

affected by Ash Die Back.

We noted the report.

9. Wye Valley River Festival 2020 update

We received a report regarding the provisional programme for the Wye Valley River
Festival 2020.

In doing so, the following information was noted:

Funding for the Wye Valley River Festival 2020 has been secured from Arts Council
England, the AONB Sustainable Development Fund (SDF), Visit Wales, Arts
Council of Wales, and many other sources.

The programme of events for the Wye Valley River Festival is being finalised for the
main festival fortnight between 2nd & 17t May 2020 based on the theme of ‘Time’.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, High Street, Coleford,

GL16 8HG on Monday, 2nd March, 2020 at 2.00 pm

e A range of school and community workshops are planned for the run up to the
Festival to create props and build engagement.

e AONB Volunteers and the AONB Youth Rangers have been working in the woods
making walking staves for the Festival.

e The Wye Valley AONB Unit recently won a South East Wales Tourism Innovation
Award for the Wye Valley River Festival.

Having received the report, the following points were noted:

The progression of the Coronavirus is being closely monitored as to whether it
might affect proceedings, going forward.

The River Festival will hosts two significant conferences:

- ‘Art in Landscape’ on Wednesday 12th -13th May 2020; with the NAAONB
and fellow AONBs coming together for a day of knowledge transfer and
networking to consider future national & local collaboration.

- ‘Creative Landscapes’ on Thursday 14th May 2020; with land stewards and
creatives from across England and Wales sharing ideas and experiences in
co-creating transformational and inclusive arts experiences, with a particular
focus on diversity, access, sustainability and climate change.

The River Festival and Gilpin2020 are separate events but complement each
other. It is hoped to obtain national media coverage for the River Festival.
National media coverage has already been established for Gilpin 2020.

The AONB Unit is working closely with the Tourism Association. A marketing
strategy is being established to market the region nationally.

We noted the report.

10.

National Association for AONBs

We received a report regarding activity through the National Association for Areas of
Outstanding Natural Beauty (NAAONB).

In doing so, the following information was noted:

The AONB Manager attended the National Association for Areas of Outstanding
Natural Beauty (NAAONB) Chairman’s Conference and AGM on 28" November
2019 which focused on taking the Glover Review forward.

The ‘Taking the Lead’ programme of professional training for staff has concluded
which both the AONB Development Officer and AONB Community Links Officer
participated in.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, High Street, Coleford,

GL16 8HG on Monday, 2nd March, 2020 at 2.00 pm

The AONB Manager attended the AONB Lead Officers’ meeting in Birmingham
on 10t & 11t February 2020.

A consortium of 11 AONBs are participating in DEFRA ‘Tests & Trials’ for the
new post Brexit agri-environment Environmental Land Management Scheme
(ELMS).

NAAONB staff facilitated a joint training day for the Wye Valley & Shropshire Hills
AONB teams.

The annual National AONB ‘Landscapes for Life’ Conference will take place in
Exeter on 7t - 9t July 2020.

We noted the report.

1.

Partner and AONB Unit progress reports and updates

We received a report of the activity of the AONB Unit and various partners relating to:

Lower Wye Catchments Natural Flood Management & Green Infrastructure
Project.

Gilpin2020.

Water Environment Grant Restoring Our Amazing River (ROAR) & Catchment
Advisors.

Offa’s Dyke Collaboratory.

We noted the report.

12.

Dates of future meetings of the Joint Advisory Committee for 2020/21:

To be held at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices,
Coleford on the following dates:

Monday 6t July 2020.
Monday 2" November 2020.
Monday 15t March 2021 (to be confirmed).

The meeting ended at 3.10pm.



